as Annexure-V and Compliance Certificate on Corporate Governance from the Practicing Company Secretaries are annexed to this 
Report.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR):

As required under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company had spent Rs. 45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five lakhs only) 
as CSR expenditure, for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025. The details of the CSR Committee, CSR projects, CSR amount 
spent, etc., for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025 are annexed and marked as Annexure-VI to this report. 

The Company’s CSR Policy formulated in accordance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies

[...]

We further report that during the audit period there were following specific events/actions having a major bearing on the Company’s 
affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc. referred to above are:

1.	 Charges modified during the period under review:

a)	 Charge (Charge ID- 100861917) of Rs. 1,60,00,00,000/- (Rupees One hundred Sixty crores only) modified on 02/07/2024 with 
Axis Finance Limited, all required compliance has been done.

b)	 Charge (Charge ID- 100983339) of Rs. 5,00,00,000/-(Rupees Five crores only) modified on 24/01/2025 with Axis Bank Limited, 
all required compliance has been done.